
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN 
23 IONAWR 2017

  10.00 o’r gloch

MONDAY
 23 JANUARY 2017

  10.00 am 
 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 19th December, 2016.

4   MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  (Pages 9 - 16)

To submit for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
the 5th December, 2016.

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 32)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

6   REPORT ON THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON LOWERING THE 
ADMISSION AGE FOR YSGOL BRYNSIENCYN  (Pages 33 - 68)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning.

7   SCHOOL MODERNISATION - HOLYHEAD AND LLANFAETHLU  (Pages 69 - 
72)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning.

8   FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEW SCHOOLS  (Pages 73 - 76)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December, 2016  

PRESENT: 

 

 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones, 
H. Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 
Chief Executive  
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation) 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service Improvement) 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Learning 
Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) 
Head of Democratic Services 
Project Director (Major Projects) (AR)  
Housing Services Technical Services Manager (DR) 
Housing Strategy and Development Manager (LR) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: 

 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor J. Arwel Roberts 
 
 
Councillors Ann Griffith, John Griffith, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws 
R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, Nicola Roberts. 
 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to item 9 on the 
agenda. 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report. 

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 28
th
 November, 2016 were 

presented for confirmation. 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 28
th

 
November, 2016 be confirmed as correct. 

4 THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme from the period from January to August, 2017 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that item 26 (Interim Homeless Strategy) scheduled for 
consideration at the Executive’s 20

th
 March, 2017 meeting is new to the Work Programme. Item 18 

(Annual Equality Report 2015/16) and item 31 (Welsh Language Standards Annual Report) are 
included as additional items on the Work Programme being  decisions that are delegated to the 
relevant Portfolio Members; they are scheduled to be made in March and in June, 2017 
respectively. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the period 
from January to August 2017 as presented. 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2017/18 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer incorporating the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2017/18 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
was scrutinised by the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting held on 6

th
 December, 

2016. The Portfolio Member said that the TM Strategy for 2017/18 has not fundamentally changed 
from that in effect during 2016/17 and similarly advocates an approach considered likely to yield 
the best value in the 
[...]
Committee) 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee) 
Mr Llyr Bryn Roberts (Interim Head of Children’s Services) 
Alex Kaitell (Interim Principal Operations Officer) 
Mr Gareth Llwyd (Service Manager – Safeguarding & Quality Assurance) (on 
behalf of the IRO) 
Dawn Owen (Child Placement Team Manager) 
Huw Owen (LAC Team Manager) 
Dr Einir Thomas (Education Officer – ALN) 
Heulwen Owen (LAC Education Liaison Officer) 
Llinos Edwards (LAC Nurse – BCUHB) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Portfolio Member for Housing and Social 
Services), Dr Caroline Turner (Assistant Chief Executive & Designated 
Statutory Director of Social Services),  Mrs Rona Jones (Independent 
Reviewing Officer - IRO) 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES OF THE 5 SEPTEMBER, 2016 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 5th September, 
2016 were presented and confirmed as correct. 

3  MATTERS ARISING 

 Health Matters 
 
The Panel noted that feedback from the meeting with the Clinical Psychologists to address the 
issues raised in the draft pathway action plan in relation to pregnancy and relationship issues 
in the looked after population was incorporated within the LAC Nurse’s written report under 
item 8 on the agenda and would be considered at that point. 
 

 Children and Young People Missing from Care 
 
The Interim Head of Children’s Services said that a discussion with the Data Collection Officer 
had confirmed that the service does not systematically collate data about children and young 
people missing from care because it is not a standard performance indicator. Should it be the 
Panel’s wish that such data be provided then consideration will be given to creating a process 
for gathering the information. 
 
The Panel noted that it wished to satisfy itself that every effort is made to track down children 
and young peopl
[...]
utive is sought 
with regard to the 
strategy for the 
transformation of the 
Library Service. 

Learning Delyth Molyneux 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 

 
 

6 February 
2017 

The Executive 
 

14 February 
2017 

 

P
age 24



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: February – September 2017   

Updated: 12 January 2017 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information                  

                              
6 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is sought 
 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, if 
a collective decision, 

why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to 
Executive or, if 
delegated, date 
of publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

16 Transformation of the 
Youth Service 
 
 
 

The decision of the full 
Executive is sought 
with regard to the 
preferred model for the 
youth service from 
April 2017. 
 
 
 

Learning Delyth Molyneux 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 
 

22 November 
2016 

The Executive 
 

14 February 
2017 

 

17 Welsh in Education – 
Strategic Plan 2017-
2020 
 
Approval of Plan. 

 Learning Delyth Molyneux 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 The Executive 
 

14 February 
2017 

 

18 Supporting People 
Commissioning Plan 

Approval is sought, 
prior to submission to 
the Regional 
Commissioning 
Committee and Welsh 
Government 
 
 

Housing Shan Lloyd Williams 
Head of Housing Services 

 
Cllr Aled Morris Jones 

 The Executive 
 

14 February 
2017 

 

19 Use of Council Tax 
Premium on second 
homes and long term 
vacant properties 
 

This is a matter for the 
full Executive as it 
relates to the use of 
finance received as a 
result of an additional 
Council Tax premium. 
 
 

Housing Shan Ll
[...]
ren’s 
Services 

Llyr Bryn Roberts 
Interim Head of Children’s 

Services 
 

Cllr Aled Morris Jones 

 
 
13 March 2017 

The Executive 
 

20 March 2017 

 

P
age 27



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: February – September 2017   

Updated: 12 January 2017 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information                  

                              
9 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is sought 
 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, if 
a collective decision, 

why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to 
Executive or, if 
delegated, date 
of publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

27 Transformation of the 
Culture Service – 
Heritage assets 
 
 

The approval of the full 
Executive is sought 
with regard to the 
future of the heritage 
assets. 
 

Learning Delyth Molyneux 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 
 

16 February 
2017 

The Executive 
 

20 March 2017 

 

28 Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment 
 
Approval. 

The approval of the full 
Executive is sought 
before submitting the 
Assessment to Welsh 
Government. 
 

Learning Delyth Molyneux 
Head of Learning 

 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 
 
 

The Executive 
 

20 March 2017 

 

29 Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan 
and Draft Budget 2017-
2018 
 
Approval.  
 

The approval of the 
Executive is requested 
on the Business Plan 
and capital and 
revenue budgets prior 
to submission to the 
Welsh Government.  
 
 

Housing Shan Lloyd Williams 
Head of Housing Services 

 
Cllr Aled Morris Jones 

 The Executive 
 

20 March 2017 
 

 

30 Interim Homeless 
Strategy 
 
To approve the interim 
Homeless Strategy, 
which is a statutory 
strategy. 
 
 
 

 Housing Shan Lloyd Williams 
Head of Housing 
[...]
This is a matter for the 
full Executive as it 
provides assurance of 
current financial 
position across the 
Council. 

Resources Marc Jones 
Head of Function – 

Resources / Section 151 
Officer 

 
Relevant portfolio holder 

 

 
 

TBA 

The Executive 
 

September 2017 
 

 

  

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to:  

Executive Committee 

 

Date:  

23 January 2017 

 

Subject:  

Lowering Age of Admission at Ysgol Brynsiencyn 

 

Portfolio Holder(s):  

Councillor Ken Hughes 

 

Head of Service:  
Delyth Molyneux 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

 
Gareth Jones 
01248 752947 
dgjed@anglesey.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:   
Hywel Eifion Jones 
Victor Hughes 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

A request was received from the Governing Body at Ysgol Brynsiencyn for the 

Authority to consider lowering the age of admission so as to admit pupils part time 

in the September following their third birthday. 

 

The Executive agreed, June 2016, to begin the consultation process. 

 

An open meeting was held at the school on 13 September 2016 to discuss the 

draft Consultation Document. Then the final document was prepared and 

consultation took place between 24 October and 4 December. The report on the 

consultation is attached and it can be seen on the Council’s website. 

 

To summarise Llanidan Community Council and the School Council were in 

favour of the proposal. 

 

Estyn stated, “that the proposal is likely to at least maintain the current standards 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

of education in the area.” The following two matters were raised by them- 
 
i) The Consultation Document has not identified appropriately the disadvantages 
to the current proposal and the potential impact on the Cylch Meithrin isn’t 
highlighted in any detail. One can respond as follows:- 
The Cylch staff did not object when a meeting was held with them on 7 
September. No formal resp
[...]

Policy.  There is no evidence that discriminating on the basis of pregnancy or 
taking paternity leave takes place with   the schools’ staff. 

  
2.10 Other 

 
The % of pupils who attend Ysgol Brynsiencyn, and who are eligible for free 
meals is 23%. The figure for the Authority is 19% and for Wales 20.1% 
 
There is no evidence that there is discrimination on the basis of eligibility for free 
meals taking place. There is no evidence that there is discrimination on the basis 
of socio-economic factors taking place with the schools’ staff. 

 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
The Assessment shows that there is no potential for discrimination against or harmful 
effects from an equality point of view. 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  Page 1 of 4 

 

 ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee Meeting 
 

Date: 23 January 2017 
 

Subject: Modernising Anglesey Schools – Moving the completion date of 
the statutory notices for Ysgol Rhyd y Llan and Ysgol Cybi 

Portfolio Member(s): Councillor Kenneth Hughes  
 

Head of Service: Delyth Molyneux 
 

Report Authors: 
Phone Number: 
E-mail: 

Emrys Bebb 
 

Local Members:  Councillor Kenneth Hughes 
Councillor Llinos Medi Huws 
Councillor John Griffith 
Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
Councillor Jeffrey Evans 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

 

A – Recommendation(s) and Reason(s) 

Reasons: 
In order to comply with the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the School 
Organisation Code, the Authority published Statutory Notices of its intention to: 

 combine three schools - Ysgol Llanfachraeth, Ysgol Ffrwd Win and Cylch y Garn - in to one 
new school on a site in Llanfaethlu and for that school to be a community school. 

 combine three schools - Ysgol Y Parchedig Thomas Ellis, Ysgol Llaingoch and Ysgol Y Parc 
- in to one new school on the former Ysgol Cybi site and for that school to be a Church in 
Wales voluntary controlled school. 

 
The Statutory Notices were published on June 19 2015 and a period of 28 days to object to the 
proposals followed and the objection period came to an end on July 17, 2015. No objections to 
either proposal was received. However, the implementation date of both proposals was February 1, 
2017. Delays have pushed the start date of both projects back (archaeology in Rhyd y Llan and the 
listed status of the old Cybi building) meaning that neither building will be ready by that time. 
Rather, the aim is to open both schools on 1 September 2017. 
 
Part 6 of the School Organisation Code 2013 states: "Where proposals have received approval by 
the local authority ... proposers can make a determination to delay, bring forward or abandon a 
proposal. Any such application for agreement must be made in writing with the proposer’s reasons 
clearly set out. Notification of any determination to delay, bring forward or abandon a proposal must 
be given to relevant parties ... within seven days of it being made." Accordingly, there is a need for 
the Isle of Anglesey County Council's Executive Committee, as the proposer of both proposals in 
the statutory notices, to agree to delay the implementation date of both proposals to 1 September 
2017.  
 
It is recommended that the Executive Committee: 
i. Approve the delaying of the of the implemention date of both proposals to complete Ysgol Rhyd y 
  Llan ac Ysgol Cybi until 1 September 2017. 
Conditional upon i. above, officers will the notify the "relevant parties" of the decision to delay the 
implementation date of the proposals for Ysgol Rhyd y Llan and Ysgol Cybi. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

 

  Page 2 of 4 

 

Background: 

Ysgol Rhyd y Llan 
In January 2012, the Isle of Anglesey County Council Board of Commissioners authorised officers 
from the Authority's Lifelong Learning Department to visit primary schools in North West Anglesey 
to consult on options for the primary school education provision in the area. After receiving this 
aut
[...]

Page 71



 

 

  Page 4 of 4 

 

 

F – Risks and any mitigatory steps  (if relevant)  

1 Economic Not applicable 

2 Anti-poverty Not applicable 

3 Crime and Disorder Not applicable 

4 Environmental Not applicable 

5 Equalities An equality impact assessment was completed 
as part of the statutory impact assessments for 
both schemes 

6 Result Agreements Not applicable 

7 Other Not applicable 

 
 

FF - Appendices: 

 

 
 

G – Background Papers (please contact the Report’s author for any further information): 

1. Minutes of the Executive Committee for 10 December 2012, February 11 2013 and 

November 3 2014. 

2. Statutory Consultation Document 

3. Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) submitted to the Welsh Government in December 

2013. 

4. Letter from Welsh Government dated January 31 2014. 

5. Report to the Executive Committee held on November 3, 2014. 

6. School Organisation Code sections 1.2 to 1.6 and part 6. 

 
 

Page 72



 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 23 JANUARY 2017 

SUBJECT: FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEW SCHOOLS 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

R ARWYN HUGHES 
01248 751894 
Arwyn Hughes@ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 
 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
The current Fair Funding Policy was drawn up when delegated schools budgets were introduced 
in the early 1990s and has changed very little since and does not cater for the current situation 
where a number of existing schools close and a new single successor school opened. The 
following recommendations provide a method to deal with issues relating to the funding of the 
new schools in the first year and the subsequent years, dealing with reserves and dealing with the 
one off costs that arise from the changes. 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. In the first year of funding, to set school budgets for any closing or successor schools, 
based on the full year budget allocation of existing schools,  then to allocate the total 
allocation between closing and successor schools, based on the opening or closing 
dates of each school.  

 

2. To amend the Fair Funding Policy, to allow any combined surplus balance  of closing 
schools to be transferred to the successor school, up to the threshold of £50,000 
Primary / £100,000 Secondary and Special or 5% of the budget allocation of the 
successor school.  

 
3. To transfer any surplus balances of closing schools over £50,000 / £100,000 or 5% of 

the new schools budget allocation, to the Central Education budget to pay for 
transitional costs in the first year. 

 
4. When revenue savings are realised, as a result of closing schools and replacing with a 

successor school, any revenue saving will be deducted from the overall delegated 
Schools budget as a contribution to the increase in the capital financing costs which 
result from the investment in the new schools. 

 
5. Any Pay Protection pressures will be deducted from the revenue saving above (point 4).  

The average salary for the new school should include any pay protection pressures.  
The new school will be responsible for paying the pay protection costs.  Once the pay 
protection has come to an end, this saving will also be deducted from the Delegated 
Schools Budget.    

 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 
 

n/a 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 

 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

 
 
 

 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a– this is the Sect
[...]
 not be 
transferred as a balance to any other school, even where the school is a successor to the 
closing school.” 

 

 However, the application of the clause as it stands will result in new schools being set up 
without having any reserves to fall back on should they face additional cost pressures in year 1. 
The issue was discussed at a recent meeting of the School’s Finance Forum and there was 
general agreement to the proposed change. 

 

 It is recommended that this is amended to state: 
 

 “When schools close and are replaced by a successor school, the combined surplus balance of 
the closing schools, up to the lowest of £50,000 (Primary) / £100,000 (Secondary and Special) 
or 5% of the successor school’s budget share, will be transferred to the successor school.  Any 
deficit balance or surplus balances above these thresholds will revert back to the LEA.  The use 
of School balances will be restricted within the final 12 months prior to the closure of any 
school.  Any use of school balances within the 12 month period prior to the school closing will 
need to be approved by the Head of Lifelong Learning and the Section 151 Officer.” 
 

 This may allow additional resource to new schools, which can be used towards funding any 
additional unbudgeted costs that may arise from establishing a new school. 

 

4.2   Any school balances above the £50,000 or 5% threshold will revert back to the LEA.  It is           
proposed that this funding is reallocated to the Central Education Service.  The Central 
Education Service will use this funding to pay for the transitional costs of early appointment of a 
Headteacher prior to the date at which pupils are enrolled to the School, amalgamation related 
costs and any premises related costs for the schools which have closed. 

 

4.3   At the end of the financial year, there will be a need to evaluate how the funding allocated to 
Central Education Service compares to the actual transitional costs paid (Headteacher cost and 
premises cost).  A decision will need to be made to determine if additional funds are required, or 
if some of the funding needs to be clawed back / earmarked for future 21st Century Projects.   

 

5.    Budget Savings 
 

5.1 When existing schools close and are replaced by a successor school, it is likely that this will 
result in revenue savings from the delegated schools budget.  Any resulting revenue saving will 
be deducted from the overall Delegated Schools Budget in the consecutive year following the 
opening of the new school. 

 

5.2 When the revenue saving is estimated, the additional pressure of funding any pay protection 
costs will be taken into consideration.  When delegating budget to the new school, it is proposed 
to include any pay protection pressures in the average salary calculation for the new school and 
this will increase the funding received through the allocation formula.  The pay protection costs 
will then be paid by the new school, although it is accepted that the actual pay protection costs 
may not exactly match the sum allocated through the formula. 
 

5.3 In the financial year following the termination of any pay protection costs, this budget will also 
be deducted from the Delegated Schools budget to bring the level of savings back in line with 
the original business case.  

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes - Corporate Parenting Panel
	5 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec report - 23-01-17
	ExecFWP 23-01-17

	6 Report on the Statutory Consultation on Lowering the Admission age for Ysgol Brynsiencyn
	7 School Modernisation - Holyhead and Llanfaethlu
	8 Funding Arrangements for New Schools



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE 23.01.2017

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement),
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Learning,
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Head of Democratic Services,
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Llinos M. Huws, R. Meirion Jones.

APOLOGIES: None 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Declaration of interest were received by :-

Councillor K.P. Hughes declared a personal interest with regard to item 7.

Councillor H. Eifion Jones declared a personal interest with regard to item 6.

Councillor J. Arwel Roberts declared a personal interest with regard to item 7 and 8. 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 19 December, 2016 
were presented for confirmation.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive 
held on 19 December, 2016 be confirmed as correct.



THE EXECUTIVE 23.01.2017

2

4 MINUTES - CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on the 5th December, 2016 
were presented for adoption.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
the 5th December, 2016 be confirmed as correct. 

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme from the period from February to September, 2017 was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Head of Democratic Services highlighted the changes to the Forward Work 
Programme as follows :-

 Item 2 – Rent of Council Housing and Garages during 2017/18 to be dealt with 
by delegated decision in February 2017; 

Items new to the Forward Work Programme

 Item 17 – Welsh in Education – Strategic Plan 2017 – 2020 scheduled to be 
considered by the Executive at its 14 February, 2017 meeting;

 Item 18 – Supporting People Commissioning Plan scheduled to be considered 
by the Executive at its 14 February, 2017 meeting;

 Item 19 - Use of Council Tax Premium on second homes and long term vacant 
properties schedule to be considered by the Executive at its 14 February, 2017 
meeting;

 Item 20 – Sites on Anglesey for Gypsies and Travellers scheduled to be 
considered by the Executive at its 14 February, 2017 meeting;

 Item 38 – Annual Performance Report (Improvement Plan) 2016/17 scheduled 
to be considered by the Executive at its September 2017 meeting;

 Item 39 – Corporate Plan 2017 – 2022 scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive at its September, 2017 meeting.

Items rescheduled for consideration

 Item 13 – Well-being Assessment – Local Services Board rescheduled to be 
considered by the Executive from the 14 February, 2017 to the 20 March, 2017 
meeting;

 Item 28 – Childcare Sufficiency Assessment rescheduled to be considered by 
the Executive from 20 March, 2017 to the 24 April, 2017 meeting;

 Item 29 – Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and Draft Budget 2017 – 
2018 rescheduled to be considered by the Executive from the 14 February, 
2017 to the 20 March meeting;

New Items to be considered not on the Forward Work Programme :-



THE EXECUTIVE 23.01.2017

3

 Amendment to the Constitution scheduled to be considered by the Executive at 
its 14 February, 2017 meeting and thereafter at County Council meeting at its 
28 February 2017 meeting;

 Golf Course, Llangefni scheduled to be considered by the Executive at its 14 
February, 2017 meeting; 

 North Wales Economic Ambition Board scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive at its 20 March, 2017 meeting;

 Joint Planning Policy Service (Gwynedd & Ynys Môn) scheduled to be 
considered by the Executive at its 20 March, 2017 meeting;

 Governance of the North Wales Regional Service scheduled to be considered 
by the Executive at its 20 March, 2017 meeting.

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work 
Programme for the period February to September, 2017 subject to the 
additional changes outlined at the meeting.

6 REPORT ON THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON LOWERING THE 
ADMISSION AGE FOR YSGOL BRYNSIENCYN 

The report of the Head of Learning with regard to a request by the Governing Body 
of Ysgol Brynsiencyn for the Authority to consider lowering the age of admission at 
the school so as to admit pupils part-time in September following their third birthday 
was presented for the Executive’s consideration.  

Having declared a personal interest Councillor H. Eifion Jones said that following 
legal advice he was able to take part and vote with regard to this item.

The Portfolio Member for Education reported that Executive agreed to begin the 
consultation process in June 2016.  An open meeting was held at the school on 13th 
September, 2016 to discuss the draft Consultation Document and the final 
document was prepared and consultation took place between 24 October and 4 
December, 2016.  

It was RESOLVED to continue with the process by publishing a statutory 
order on lowering the age of admission at Ysgol Brynsiencyn so as to admit 
pupils part-time in the September following their third birthday.

7 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - HOLYHEAD AND LLANFAETHLU 

The report of the Head of Learning with regard to moving the completion date of the 
statutory notices for Ysgol Rhyd y Llan and Ysgol Cybi was presented for the 
Executive’s for consideration. 

Councillors K.P. Hughes and J. Arwel Roberts stated that they had declared a 
personal interest with regard to this item and were able to speak and vote.

The Portfolio Holder for Education reported the delay have been incurred to the 
construction of Ysgol Rhyd y Llan due to archaeological remains been discovered 
at the site and many conservation arose as part of the planning process at Ysgol 
Cybi as the building is listed.



THE EXECUTIVE 23.01.2017

4

It was RESOLVED to approve the delaying of the implementation date of both 
proposals to compete Ysgol Rhyd y Llan and Ysgol Cybi until 1st September, 
2017 subject to Officers notifying ‘relevant parties’.

8 FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEW SCHOOLS 

The report of the Head of Learning with regard to funding arrangements for New 
Schools was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

Councillor J. Arwel Roberts stated that he had declared a personal interest with 
regard to this item and therefore was able to speak and vote.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that the current Fair Funding Policy has 
not been updated since the early 1990’s and he noted that a robust policy needs to 
be put in place for the funding of schools when they are merged.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 In the first year of funding, to set school budgets for any closing or 
successor schools, based on the full year budget allocation of existing 
schools, then to allocate the total allocation between closing and 
successor schools, based on the opening and closing dates of each 
school;

 To amend the Fair Funding Policy, to allow any combined surplus balance 
of closing schools to be transferred to the successor school, up to the 
threshold of £50,000 Primary /£100,000 Secondary and Special or 5% of 
the budget allocation of the successor school;

 To transfer any surplus balances of closing schools over 
£50,000/£100,000 for 5% of the new schools budget allocation, to the 
Central Education budget to pay for transitional costs in the first year;

 When revenue savings are realised, as a result of closing schools and 
replacing with a successor school, any revenue saving will be deducted 
from the overall delegated Schools budget as a contribution to the 
increase in the capital financing costs which result from the investment in 
the new schools;

 Any Pay Protection pressures will be deducted from the revenue saving 
above (point 4).  The average salary for the new school should include 
any pay protection pressures.  The new school will be responsible for 
paying the pay protection costs.  Once the pay protection has come to an 
end, this saving will also be deducted from the Delegated Schools 
Budget.

The meeting concluded at 10.15 am



THE EXECUTIVE 23.01.2017

5

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


